

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 110<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 07, 2024, (MONDAY),

9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 576-09-2024

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY FERDINAND ROMUALDEZ MARCOS, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, THROUGH EXECUTIVE SECRETARY LUCAS P. BERSAMIN TO DECLARE DECEMBER 18, 2024 A NON-WORKING DAY IN TUGUEGARAO CITY IN CELEBRATION OF ITS 25<sup>th</sup> CHARTER DAY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City, the premiere Ybanag City in Northern Philippines, is the capital and Regional Center of Cagayan Valley, the oldest major trade, education and Government Center in Region 02;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be commemorating its 25<sup>th</sup> Charter Day Anniversary on December 18, 2024;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Local Government of Tuguegarao to give the people full opportunity to commemorate the Charter Day.

**RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to respectfully request **HIS EXCELLENCY FERDINAND ROMUALDEZ MARCOS**, JR., President of the Republic of the Philippines, through **Executive Secretary Lucas P. Bersamin** to declare December 18, 2024 a Non-Working Day in Tuguegarao City in celebration of its 25<sup>th</sup> Charter Day Anniversary.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Executive Secretary Lucas P. Bersamin for his information and appropriate action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 576-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

SPST-005-00

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSCPHUL EGPPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. FAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: OCI · &. 2024

cel